

Maria S.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.2145 OF 2023 (F)  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2146 OF 2023 (F)**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.2145 OF 2023 (F)**  
LATA P. NASNOLKAR ... APPELLANT  
Versus  
LADHAMASHA BANDAGI KARJI AND 3 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

**WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2146 OF 2023 (F)  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO.2145 OF 2023 (F)**  
LATA P. NASNOLKAR ... APPLICANT  
Versus  
LADHAMASHA BANDAGI KARJI AND 3 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

Mr S. D. Lotlikar, Senior Advocate with Mr Terence Sequeira, Ms. P. Volvoikar and Mr. S. Sawant, Advocates for the appellant.  
Mr Shivan Dessai, Advocate with Ms Maria Carmel Cota Viegas, Advocate for Respondent No.3 and 4.

**CORAM:- PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.**

**DATED :- 4th October, 2023**

P.c.

Issue notice to respondents no.1 and 2, returnable on 25.10.2023.

2. Learned advocate Mr Shivan Dessai appears for respondents no.3 and 4.

3. Learned senior advocate Mr Lotlikar appearing for the appellant submitted that during the pendency of the suit, an injunction was

granted restraining respondents no.3 and 4 not to create any third party interest and not to develop the property till the next date of hearing.

4. Learned counsel for respondent no.3, on instructions submits that without prejudice to the rights and contentions of respondents no.3 and 4 in respect to the reliefs sought in the appeal, the respondents no.3 and 4 shall not alienate or develop the property till next date of hearing.

5. Stand over to 25.10.2023.

**PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.**